

No. 04-928

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OREGON, PETITIONER

v.

RANDY LEE GUZEK

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OREGON*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. RICHTER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROBERT J. ERICKSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
The Eighth Amendment does not entitle a capital defendant to rely on “residual doubt” as a sentencing factor	10
A. The requirement of mitigating evidence in a capital case encompasses facts about the defen- dant’s background and character and the circum- stances of his offense, not “residual doubt” about whether the defendant has committed an offense in the first place	11
B. This Court’s decisions support the conclusion that evidence of “residual doubt” is not a constitutionally mandated mitigating factor	17
C. There is no sound justification for a rule that “residual doubt” is a constitutionally mandated sentencing factor	25
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	8
<i>Beardslee v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 560 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 281 (2004)	14
<i>Bell v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 637 (1978)	6
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	26
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990)	14, 15
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 489 U.S. 39 (1990)	27
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987)	15, 16
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	22
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	8
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 848 (2002)	21
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895)	27
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2007 (2005)	10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	13
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	6, 7, 9, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	11
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	6, 22, 24
<i>Green v. State</i> , 249 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. 1978)	24
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	11
<i>Grigsby v. Mabry</i> , 758 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985)	28
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	14
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	6, 12, 13, 24
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986)	18, 28
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	11
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	13
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	14, 27
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	11, 14, 21
<i>People v. Emerson</i> , 727 N.E.2d 302 (Ill.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 930 (2000)	21
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	16
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Balkcom</i> , 660 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 882 (1982)	26
<i>Standard v. Parker</i> , 266 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 831 (2002)	14
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 42 S.W.3d 44 (Tenn. 2001)	22
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	15
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004)	16
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	24

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 829 (2001)	14
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	25, 26, 27
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	27
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	12
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	12
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	8
Amend. VIII	5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 23, 24, 29
18 U.S.C. 3591-3598 (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	1
18 U.S.C. 3592(a)	1
18 U.S.C. 3593(c) (2000 & Supp. II 2002)	2
18 U.S.C. 3593(e)	2
21 U.S.C. 848	1
21 U.S.C. 848(j)	2
21 U.S.C. 848(k)	2
21 U.S.C. 848(m)	2
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	8
Ga. Code Ann. (1972):	
§ 26-801	23
§ 26-1101	23
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.150 (2003)	5
Miscellaneous:	
William J. Bowers et al., <i>Foreclosed Impartiality in Capital Sentencing: Jurors' Predispositions, Guilt-Trial Experience, and Premature Decision Making</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1476 (1998)	28
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Pattern Criminal Jury Instructions</i> (1988)	26
William S. Geimer & Jonathan Amsterdam, <i>Why Jurors Vote Life or Death: Operative Factors in Ten Florida Death Penalty Cases</i> , 15 Am. J. Crim. L. 1 (1988)	28

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
Eric Lillquist, <i>Absolute Certainty and the Death Penalty</i> , 42 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 45 (2005)	26, 27, 28
Model Penal Code § 210.6(1)(f) (Proposed Official Draft 1962)	29
Anthony A. Morano, <i>A Reexamination of the Development of the Reasonable Doubt Rule</i> , 55 B.U. L. Rev. 507 (1975)	26
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Capital Jury and Absolution: The Intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse and the Death Penalty</i> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1557 (1998)	28
